

August 3, 2020

SJC Assistant Director of Aviation Judy Ross Becomes President of the Southwest Chapter of the American Association of Airport Executives

-- Ross also elected to the national association's Board of Directors --

San José, Calif.– <u>Mineta San José International Airport's</u> Assistant Director of Aviation Judy Ross will serve as the President of the Southwest Chapter of the American Association of Airport Executives (<u>SWAAAE</u>) for a one-year term, from 2020-2021. Ms. Ross advanced to the Executive Committee before her presidency and elected by SWAAAE members, who include airport representatives primarily from the states of California, Arizona and Nevada. According to the SWAAAE website, SWAAAE's mission is to advance excellence in airport management by creating a forum for education, advocacy and professional development.</u>

"I'm honored to be SWAAAE's President," said SJC Assistant Director of Aviation Judy Ross. "I have been a proud member of SWAAAE and its national parent organization, American Association of Airport Executives (<u>AAAE</u>), for more than two decades and have served in numerous positions in the organization. I look forward to leading SWAAAE during these uncertain times as we continue to face new challenges in the airport industry."

In Ms. Ross's role as SWAAAE President, she will focus on a number of initiatives including continuing to incorporate diversity in SWAAAE's work efforts; supporting and working collectively with the organization's members to ensure SWAAAE's financial success throughout the pandemic; providing enhanced academic engagement; completing the Business Plan portion of SWAAAE's Strategic Plan; and providing more membership networking opportunities.

In addition, Ms. Ross was elected to the AAAE Board of Directors for the 2020-2022 term. The AAAE Board is elected by the national organization's members to represent their interests and provide guidance to its 7,000 members that represent some 875 airports and hundreds of airport industry companies and organizations.

SJC's Assistant Director Elected SWAAAE President

SJC is proud of Ms. Ross in her new role, and continues to provide employees with professional growth development; opportunities to engage with nationwide airport peers; and supports the advancement of its employees to take on leadership roles in airport industry organizations.

About Judy Ross:

Judy M. Ross, AAE, CAE, is the Assistant Director of Aviation for Mineta San José International Airport (SJC) since April 2018, after serving as Interim Assistant Director of Aviation since 2017. In this capacity, Ms. Ross is responsible for the administrative functions of the Airport Director's Office as well as the five Airport divisions: operations, facilities and engineering, finance, planning and development, and marketing and communications. She joined Silicon Valley's Airport as Deputy Director of Aviation – Planning and Development in 2015. Her career as an airport planner and executive leader has included positions with the City of Phoenix Department of Aviation, San Diego County Regional Airport Authority, and Little Rock Municipal Airport Commission, among others.

Judy earned a master's degree in Aviation Management from Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University, and a bachelor's degree in Business Administration from the University of North Dakota. She serves on the Board of Directors of the American Association of Airport Executives (AAAE) where she is an Accredited Airport Executive (AAE).

SJC: Transforming How Silicon Valley Travels

Mineta San Jose International Airport (SJC) is Silicon Valley's airport, a self-supporting enterprise owned and operated by the City of San Jose. The airport, now in its 71st year, served nearly 15.7 million passengers in 2019, with nonstop service across North America and to Europe and Asia. SJC was America's fastest-growing major airport the past four years, based on percentage increase in passengers served. For more airport information, visit <u>https://www.flysanjose.com.</u>

- SJC -